

# House of Representatives

### NORTHERN MARIANAS COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATURE

P.O. BOX 500586 SAIPAN, MP 96950

Linda B. Muña, House Clerk Office of the House Clerk Telephone: (670) 664-8848 Facsimile: (670) 664-8849 munal@cnmileg.gov.mp HC Document Control No. 1

### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

January 6, 2023

In accordance with Article II, Section 13 of the CNMI Constitution, the Organizational Session of the House of Representatives of 23rd Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature will convene the following open and public meeting:

Meeting: 23rd House of Representatives Organizational Session

Date and Time: Monday, January 9, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.

**Location:** House of Representatives Chamber, Capitol Hill,

Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building

Copies of this notice and the agenda are on file in the Office of the House Clerk, released to the media, and posted at the following locations:

Administration Building Entrance Hall House of Representatives Entrance Hall Senate Entrance Hall Commonwealth Legislature website (www.cnmileg.net)

#### DISTRIBUTION LIST:

SAPLRO: amy.shai@gov.mp

Marianas CableVision: <a href="mailto:mbirmingham@saipan.com">mbirmingham@saipan.com</a>
Power 99 Radio Station: <a href="mailto:tinasmgsaipan@yahoo.com">tinasmgsaipan@yahoo.com</a>
KCNM/KZMI Radio Station: <a href="mailto:KZMI-FM@pticom.com">KZMI-FM@pticom.com</a>

KSPN NEWS: lannie@kspn2.com

Marianas Variety News: editor@mvariety.com, cherrie@mvariety.com

Saipan Tribune: <u>Jayvee Vallejera@saipantribune.com</u> KKMP Radio Station: cnmiradio@gmail.com

Guam Business magazine/Marianas Business Journal: <a href="mailto:businesseditor@glimpsesofguam.com">businesseditor@glimpsesofguam.com</a>

## Organizational Session of the

# **HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

234 Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature

Master of Ceremonies: Joseph L.G. Taijeron, Jr. House Clerk: Linda B. Muna Sergeants-at-Arms: Pedro O. Towai & Wilbrandon S. Aguon, Jr. Legal Counsel: John Bradley

Presentation of Members

Presentation of Colors

Singing of the Anthems

Invocation

Rev. Father Jesse T. Reyes Pastor, San Vicente Parish

Call to Order

Call of the Roll by Election District

Administering of the Oath of Office
The Honorable Perry B. Inos

Associate Justice, Commonwealth Supreme Court

Adoption of the Interim House Rules

Election of the Speaker

Election of the Vice-Speaker

Election of the Floor Leader

Notification to the Governor and the Senate

Communications

Statement of Members

Announcements

Adjournment

Benediction